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Abstract

Design and safety analysis of fuel, mini-element and capsule for DUPIC fuel
irradiation at HANARO were carried out. Three mini-elements shall be installed in
the irradiation capsule, of which one mini-element shall include 5 pellets, and
irradiated simultaneously. Cooling water flows around the mini-elements. Linear power
and composition of fuel are the same as those for DUPIC fuel, and OR hole of
HANARO is selected for irradiation. Mock-up capsule was fabricated and tested for
vibration and pressure drop, and the result of the tests proved to be compatible to
HANARO. Analyzing maximum temperature and inner pressure of mini-element
showed to be safe during irradiation. Thermal stress of cladding was calculated to be
lower than the limit of stress intensity defined in ASME code. Accident analysis of
RIA and locked rotor of HANARO showed that fuel is safe.
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Rod tip : 17), =% 3.2-2 (DWG.NO D8055-CAP-ROD-TIP)
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- Element assembly
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- Element assembly : Type 316L

o]
(

o M

o TR = T

A

) A F
FARAEY Arl= A7 56mm, FHo] 960mmEHA St FHEH=
BAg e Aie} FLEot. AN Grapple Head®] Zol: 69mmeo]w, 3}
T Zely 174mmE A A5 F2i Wy FdA AdA=EG e o
ARAQ A%E TeH 2o
- 2| F A § : 56mm
- 2554 . 3.0mm
5 72 o] : 960.27mm
. grapple head : 69mm
. HEEA : 762mm

L3RR AR - 82.77mm

of



AP AZE : 62.5mm
33 714l +& AE[T, 8§
3.3.1 HANARO ¥ 5 AH3A 9 71487 %

71243l DUPIC FAF W&o Astdtd HANARO g AgFA 2
THAE 32 Axslgen ol#lo] HANARO ¥ g9 W43 HEARE
7= s sich.

- TEYAR AR s ddise] AR gFelt A 5Fslel FolA
H=E AAEHNAD (FY).

- BASE AA= 3t £ plated £HEHL A F plateol| = v A o]
%] 45| = Free floating A2 794 glr}. (mini-elementy oFeto] free
floating).

- HAR FYAY ¢FF AL grapple head, locking spacer, top guide,
spacer plate % spaces tubed wlzl4] MG = =d vlx| o2 bottom spring=}
cup spiders} #F2 FE5¢ Fd FFo A (5LI).

- ¥dg FFAd= UAAR3E o] grapple head2F-¥] F45& HA
u}x| 2}t 2 = cup spidere] HEHT} (FL).

- ol ¥ H-F FolA 7t FHAg Hee HAol 6.5mmE A H central

rodo|t} (L)

ol#H 7 HFE A FEEH o]27] M FHu A4a}ELS F

330Kge|t}. gtF FEHE ByHog 0% Azgoid, FdslEe <o

200Kge]th. o] g2 M8 FHFAle) AstFAE AHLETH (FL).

- olEj’t 5 WS FAde A5 st AA2F sle oiww |AAH
FEdE Ad T UEE AA =

332 DUPIC A8 4 FAZAEY 7ANRE A=

- DUPIC }d84 A€L shtz FE A2 22| mini-element2)
WA g Hol YAFEE x| 4 A} (Element Assembly)2} Support tube 2 Ab 3}t
End Plateo] AX3lE 722 FASA oy #BE FFAlelE main
3tz o]l F+EHAAS 9 Zo] grapple head2 £ central rodS 74 cup
spiderel] AEHEE A =g}

- DUPIC &84 g AUA 4535 H 2L grapple head, locking

spacer, top guide, top end plate, out tube, bottom end plateZ 7] % 4] bottom

- 10 -



spring3} cup spider® A= sl

- FEHARANA AR Al 6061-T6 A2 2] end plate= HE315 2] 2
W7tz AT z=E A AL 7 slew DUPIC HAE4 A gol AHEH end
plate £ Z-& QA2 HAF o 5435 200kg N E S
ZFEFA7F 7bsstA dA s

333 DUPIC 88 A& A G4FA

TEYAE APAAAE ABEELS A ZE FF 9 Rl 7A@
il-’F‘*’i}\, mt 74°i Bk 9\14

l ‘*’5}7} ql”“ﬂxl"]' 7'°l‘*’§}~ uj °X-} Zolg} o .

- o]o] u}g} DUPIC #8554 A& A Zalel 7|Udd Ho|¥sls &
Zolgk dlAgr).

- DUPIC #8829 RAF Zo|wH3lry} givial® 8%y mini-element7}
support tube A}ololl 7] 9] x| = element assemblyujoll 4] Zo|¥}gko g
A5HE $82 5 UES AR AT ZAF Aol
711" Stress B2 1S Folz} oA

33.4 Capsule FFA S A A8 =&

- FEYEAE ARA = ~5r°] Al HARE v|EHE o7|slE L AuF J=
7t A e & He AR FA ] ok

- 2.8} DUPIC E%E% e JEEA7 97 56 mm, 57 2 mm9 Al
6061-T6 tubeol] ]3] Al,3}<t end plate®} A2 Fxo|7] uflEo
FEYAR vld] v Wi Aol W AA ddE AA
tool & o] A, 2aA WA & e v|FAAA Yol 7P3H7<‘l£
GA A AA i)

34 497 AP % 459 B

341 AHE

] 715 s 3 gl shubEel DUPIC Capsules AA3}7] flsiAs= Gy
A% Capsuled] Fx2H 77t FE8lodor stm, E3 B4 LAY AAF 9
AA7|Eo] He A58ty g7xo] vt Fojof 3l olBd SHeA

- 11 -



al ¥ (Wear)7} A st=x] ARE AP A
Tube)e} A& et

¥ A& shtE OR Siteo] 4= DUPIC Capsuleo] thdt 4 3aiAdyg 2
AEAE Aol Heteq 7led

(<
WEAARE Bobol FART B} £AHALT o, FAFA AF s
EEEERRE &

B A¥Le are.arqk A]‘@%x]ol Cold Test Loop IS o]-&3}o] 3 =it
Cold Test Loop I-& Ar& ZAe A thefd FARFF AEE FYE &
gleon MAL=E, }ﬁdﬁ'—'}—EE’_Ei H =, Test Section, };_E-]xﬂrﬂﬂx] 2 E A o] x|
7 Y g o7 g

ArTEREH B tpzol] HAZFo] Mxn, o] €T
Z &@3A5 F F Zol ofsf Algde] FF vt Test
Sectionel] FFH+= FFL ZEjA AR o] % HZIH &Xof s Aofxw,
o] W} FFE & FFL Tubine FEFA ] o8] ZHA ALF dAN3N2E
B2 ¢34 25 & dASA FA3571 YEled PID Controller, Control Valve,
SCR Unit, Heater & RTD(Resistance Temperature Detector) 52 & FA =&
2EA B HE o] &gl = PID Controllers] U3l &5 9J@A7W SCR
Unite]] o}s] Heater7} 2t5-3led dste 272 €¥5E 7tgAA =HA, &5
Setting ] 7} RTDE Y-8 &7 = o] x] &= PV(Position Value)x| S 233 79 Control
ValueZt Ge]dA Ao dZ9 BES wiRs Filod A2 Eol
AZrzdE FE] 225 A FARL. ARAFRNAY £90=
Over-flow Draing A x|s}o] LA sA FA =}

>
0
}-)*

1}. Test Section

- 12 -



DUPIC Capsule Zircaloy A2 AA|fFol AAHY, FF5HY P
Flow Housinge] 712 AAs|=dl, A5 %Al Laser Beamo| ¥3}8 &+ U=EE
FHg oladE Azt

Spider Cupell 3l 28 18% A A A o siFsts Orificer} 4= 2,
Zircaloy 52 90 N-m2] ¢A3F 322 Spider Cupell A 2=}

t}. Instrumentation

AP F Test Section® & FFH = K% OMEGA Tubine A 2 &3 et
Twbined] 3|85 el e el YT BA7 APk
= A+ BH (1)
o}7)4, ¢  : Flow Rate (GPM),
A, B : Constant (Given By OMEGA),
H : Frequency (Hz).

Al (Dl M Frke F3led o] &5 HE Turbine®] 3] <ol v 5led
Turbine %4 A 733 (Electronic PartyE 53 }0:1 €95 A7|H A3 E
SRR T ohFo WAV At

H=A4:+ BV )
o7]4], A, B, : Calibration Constant
A" . Voltage (Volt)
b &z A oS

-~

AEHEZ FUHE ©¥5Y 25 & RIDE £ ols E3}
PID Controllerel] 324 o] gt Test Section Y74E % 7
S K-l A WA= 3+ 7 8HE RosemountAte] Smart Type ¢F#d4l7]2}
A 2 SA%ch GEA s APEAlZ| = duARE Sote] F A9
EX g aAE) X 34-10] Z+ A Z7)2) A Al(Calibration Equation)-&

A A1 8} 5 ok

zZt A& 7)olA wAslE A7]A A5 = Data Acquisition System(DAS)3} 2
APE Y& APdH 75 Programel] 93] FA =32 XHe)Hch DASE Personal
Computer, DT-2821 A/D Converter 522 FAJ =}l 5 Program< Main Program
2} Sub-Program% 2 & T A 5w, Main Program-& A3 x5 A2l I 3F
HAsAgA ] AL AZFr]e] ZBA & A3t Sub-ProgramE Xz

- 13 -



AEA89 283 Fo4Q 2%, 48 AN €& EHAE AXTE F
+ Steam Table S22 FA=it),

37§ 2] mini-element2] R 7 ollA] single d 8539 A YL F U3}t double
J82L CANDU 5% A 1.5cmgl #EHG o]F oz WE ggRo|u)
BRI E F FFH dimSel tisted AHEE Fhsuch

DUPIC Capsuleo] ZAHEWH F%S WH3A| 7| HA Capsule HA GH}3E
=2x3c). A5 HY= 5 - 10 kg/s o] 23]of] HA GHPAHS
AAlskgiek 7 -?rakoﬂ dg AR 2L AR 4 YET 2xA
35/45°C2] Bl 4 luﬂ OR ZA}Zo] FAs]E DUPIC Capsule th-g3}
Z& sy xﬂﬁ&za % & s}ledol Fhch.

N

£ < 12.7kgls

Capsule?] %% Laser Vibrometer(Polytec Model: FV3001)2 o}-8-5}ed
Zx%tc}. Laser Interferometer2 58] 2] YAlF-L XN EEA) 2 RE] vialge] ofz
LensZ2¥S 7 A Signal Processorel]l A2 =slo] ZAFEA 2 DFg&H e FF5HH
= Ar|AEE WEEc) o] A7|H &= Computer Memoryol] 4%

A &= 1 FFT(fast Fourier transform)S #3%-& E3dled Fu o AZ 9 I+

A3 o] Z3}2Re] Peak Amplitude, RMS Amplitude ¥ X ¥ FHFEH F&
E gt
e3P A¢ 24 AAd3AEA 2] Grapple HeadF-Hof wfsled 90° 44 &

- 14 -



Single % Double 88 Zt7to] oijt 4P AslAd Ax= :La‘ 3.4-1,
420 HoEch FEBHAPL 25 AAHAL, 7 Yo 2 Re] o 200kPas
af‘»ﬂ, 738He FEle 32 Single 98552 39 <F 8.8 kg/s, Double 5 %9
B4 o 87kgs SRET ol Aeuist ol stz AVEAL
R,

ro\l

N
2}

43

¥

)

Single B0l gt AEAY AF= F 342 U 1% 343, 344,

34-50] BoiFEch AFFofE 1% 3.4-30) vhehd upsh ol 14 - 18 Hz
Wojolth 1Y 3442 Feoll ME ZFHH 4L RMS(Root Mean Square)
Foz voiFErh RMS HAE F3F9 F7tef wet S5k 40 um o]3H9

#3lo)c). Single AR %ol ANDEANE A2 PEZA 19 34-50]
Uetisich AWAEHAE Fool Het A QRAOZ Fse ol
732 %-¢ Single 3859 HASHAE oF 100 wm o]5le] HMALS & &

=

3.4-80)| BojFEch MAEFF,s 28 3.4-60 vhehd upel 2ol 14 - 18 Hz
W ojo]n] o] Single 9E &I} FTLE HWoo|tt 17 3.4-72 Double A5 %9
FaFel W& RMS Fsr9 SAolch d e floll W3te] 10 wm |3+
HHEA Ao AT & & ok 4P Fa 200kPa A wje] RMS ®HHAE
vlms) B Singled 2389 347} —F{ =2 Aol 1 Aole oF 15um EH
Wi A Woolnh HYAETHAE FFY FF2H 19 3480 ehid)
RMS AgHAS vtastA2 HAAFTH= Sl opet Ao T HHlolnh
o] A2 X8 Double A8 52 WA TR E 2 30 um o] 8leo]™, Single
AEF Hlsted W2 PHAYS & F Y

ZAb 3tV E 8 188 o A4 9 751 4+ 11 - 14 Hz o]x, RMS
WA F 1Sum olvt, AT HAES oF 80um o]3t2] W e|th(8]. DUPIC
Capsule®] 7-9-7} 183 HAZAFA o -+ I Hjsle] AEFE 4 Hz =
el rE sl 200kPa H o o] 18 5 AASAHFH S RMS A5 HAE
°F10 pmE A Double AZ %3t 79 u|xg Welelt), Single d882] A$e
25 um B4 k7t ok 47l 200kPa @ w o] oA FWHE wlws B
188 A FTA3HA 2t Double A E 82 30 ume 72 v’ ¥ 2o} Single
AE5EY A= F 70umolrh

Double 82 gt AEZAY A= ¥ 343 R 22 34-6, 3.4-7,
3.
v

- 15 -



344 A &

dH et AHEF of 200kPa0] ¢ 7EE Fdsls FHFS Single
A8 39 A9 88 kg/s, Double 882 H$ oF 8.7kg/sE ST, SR
AR 24 H5Ah AFAE 29 AF5FHS 49 oF 14 - 18 HzR
eyt Ady o9 RMS AEM = Single 9359 A% 2k 40 umo] 3},
Double 852 724 10 zm o|3lE el G}, x5 H = Single d &5 2
A9 oF 100 wmo|5l, Double 2R A% 30 umo|3te] MR A=)

- 16 -



4. =A% % Ay )
a1 MdE = JEAs
411 Qg8 25 AH

4111 dAdAx

25 £ZA dHEEE W$ F8slth DUPICHHE = J2d YHES
thek gsla 9lr] wlEe) AHMEEs) HAskA =k o]z g DUPICH ol B 9
2 u Hled gl thgal Zo] GAEEE A HYsigde). duidoem dAR®
Ke ohest o] EAE 4 9lth[9]

K=K, fp fm* Fo- 1y
K,: ©F U0d dAExE
f, 1 porosity factor
fu i BE AEZ 23 A
fo: Adaxe] 9
7, HL}.}A-] F AL gk

7] ® @2 AE7 9lev 1 F wol 145+ Harding & Marting]

% °l& -6'}@‘14[9]
= : 4.715x10° 16361
Ko 0.0375+2.165 10 T + T2 exp(— )
f,= porosity factorZ 4] 2 <e]%l Loeb[10]2] Ao 2 c}-g3}t 2ot
=(1-2.5p)
fm 2 B4 HEES dF oA Schulz[11,12]9] A& o] &sledl, oA
1
1— I<0 3 Ki“K

K24 4889 9nEs

K: 34 A2E5S d53ls 2349 d¥EE

q

- 17 -



F4e) APEEE W34S wa) )3 2B B Pelshd

_ K L
1-*

BE qu 045 ~ 0.82% %A o7|M s F3Hg 0.6%= st

K= fm= ojd}.

1
(1-9)3

HE daxe Jgoz A8 EAstes ARG YA ES nsich
Lucuta[13]= ©]& A3t &3 o] vehusict

0

Fo=(n(B) + m( B)‘/—T)a“ta“( ) +1m(£)\/7‘)

3714, n(B)=éa'.Oz?s. m(ﬁ)zg.osf

B8 : % atomic burnup

e WA ZARA] FE2 HA G 2 dArES FaEH

0.2 .
o= |1- — & U&3trh13]
[ 1+ exp(———-D—TS[)go ) ]
o] A} Z+& factor® REdle] AFEEE A AYINE T 4xA 0= FA)F

W olelAlz Rom 13 4lle] Zrte] JHWEEE EASHHTh

K(W/emC)=0.04154-3.32 X 10°T+2.21 X 10°12-8.90  10"2T%+1.75 % 10T

4112 HAR) EE 24

ZAAEE JAd8e AL A4 2Ev) §7] dlEe &x Ade Asto
GENGTC$} HEATING ¥ FEMAXI-IVE o]&3le] £ BAMS F8stgct ol
A7A 2 dHAEEE Aol 7|4 AS ojgsiom IH5H< Type 316Le
e dloleE £ ste] Aty 2% 4128 Z7e] Z=o o8 A4
A2 FAZEE JYeld RHolw, shlE £ 24aMWeL 22MWE] 7 -0l A
2 Adge A 259 488 Y 447w/eme] L& HoF F A5
FALE B4 AHAE 3 A& H det FALEI Frksted
488W/ecm(24MW) 2] F| A& 9] 7 o] HEATING Z=E A3 3§ 21397C,
FEMAXI-IVE 2021°C, GENGTCE 2040TCE R Fm 447W/iem(22MW)2] 7 9o
HEATING2 1939°C, FEMAXI-IVE 1892°C, GENGTCE 1848 CE tebuisich.
HEATING ZEZ A4 3= g Z =0 w3 & 255 Jed&=d o)s
HEATING ZEol4 245 ud A3 mefstx] got SA7F sl

N

£ F
N\
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& Folrle d#FE TestA wskr] dWEeolth 2 AA AL 2=
HEATING®] A3 % & B3ts]l19)ct. GENGTCY FEMAXLIVE 25 a4 %
33tz gl FEMAXI-IVE B4 @42 1tz o] Ald A7
sy 5 o Axe] EFAAHL

W AAA S L£8HL 2800C - 0.0032Bu g AAsEd[14] A4
PWRY A4z shtzorel dis BFE mesled 41, OOOMWD/MTUE
713 W AFEAY S5257F 2668 Cikl 24MWr 22MW 5 H$ 2%
Hexrt $63 Bohs A ol £238A 2 YAl FrHr).

o
[ o rlr

=

po

412 A5#H 7t

DUPIC }dE Assdel 4149 A= ALIA=7t gl7] dEed 52 "
Az Ades Y5yrt 359 FEMAXLIV[IS)S AAsted Y3 &
FAsted AlL-313.em DUPIC Hdge] i3t &upE F7et A=A
EEHWI] 8 HA 5D AHA ] A d-AEE dRF T BEAS
AF et n v gAY B AAD ASFE A B BN
sl B3] xale] 2 A W 7AA EA d@ AsIE BA gel 7AAY
HARcE 259 BT dde o HEGrA o wEol tisled &4

o] =9 FAHL dA ATH 7|AHF AsE dEE F UEE Ho
oA et HolAdelol A o] 8§73t dFNe FHE B F
JEE Hojglth HAF R E UO;, MOX, poisoned(Gd) # e Fo thsle] A Bo
7ty 2R Age dEiAe 2 EE, EA, FP 7t AT & U
o2y AdE alo] Bl spAS o)% B TFEe] glom s|AR
HEE £ -n-?‘}'ﬁ-’\‘ﬂ—i o]-g3te] FHI WL Alsie] LA WY,
A R), T, B4, THEHRY £3H FeES W

=

o

mlo

{1t
P
O%
e

W25 JEs 8 2

! A&
A E ’/l': ol;]_
x =
Aol AHE Ads IEFE S o2

Jo fH of
g
1o,
=
é?;
%

8
[
En"
<}
%
it
kd
o
el
g
£
N
2
>

23]
H g
J}{L 1o
Yok
o T—}no T
i i
p
i M
o
gy S
3 o
> B
rg[ﬂl

ek ohee] £7A YL LEE Alms}f ez SaR A
LEE olgslo] FAX 59 AR AL Adstedl oldl we HA)
Mele o, 2% % Bad S A THA Aele Wi} AvjEe
thi] SEAA4E SV whAbNE 2o webd BeRel At Wsnz
NAR AFE AALE LEF olgate] Adste WERQ A4 ek
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4.1.2.1 A5 &4

FEMAXI-IV Z=Z oAl R 9 DUPIC o8 HA mrte)] e 4~FA et
Type 316L¢} | & tigt JHAEES AR E oS3 2o}

7b. &7 A

DUPIC #d8 4% H7te] 283 4244 E4 I3 A8 A4S =
41-1 o] Jehligleon 948 A% d4e F2 Y8 GG AAERE
DUPICe] % 44& H&A13 2 4332 MATPRO-09[16] vl o|ElE A}-8-3}d
At 23 A A e & 4126 Jeh A

SRE T

5] AMBEEE Type 316LEZ o2 #HH E4AF 2 82 ASMES
A2E Qestgdch B4 AlLE mEpe EAYAE E 4130 vhehuyich

w2 dEW ARAST]

08% EW LEE YR o@ LAE BHAL ol &3] Lol
o Fabrl HAAE WAGe) den N TH dolEL o8
Jens-Lottes empirical equation(BWR)3} W z+<4=2} E-A} 3} Prandtl number& o]-£-3%t
Dittus-Boelter equation(PWR)< o|-&3st=dl shtz e H9es W49 v 5ol
Yofr}x] ¢k o m & Dittus-Boelter equation-S 283t ot

ARG ASE T o] Fojawh,
= _x_( DeVoy 0.8 . 0.4
h\v 0.023 De( u ) Pr

od7]A  : coolant water thermal conductivity (W/m.K)
D, : equivalent diameter (m)
V : coolant water velocity (m/s)
o : coolant water density (kg/m®)
42 . coolant water viscosity (kg/m.s)

P, : Prandtl number

tzol A &a} R
B2 259 AgAS



< 8.8 Kg/s2A] o]uf o

4P = 200 KPa®| & 7}5lA]9 registerE 533l %
A o] register FrEHA I F LA

(o]

FEEAL et At
D g+~ x4 =694.3 mm
12 vgoz d8% F98 s2: 2
2R3 922 F99 S2URE FoT
(D’ 12.7H)x3=6%4.3

2eidse) BANA o3 2o

2
939 _759.9

( 60°%—

3|
8.8
S9TXTEG G 11.67m/ sec
= 153139
& Ane Qv

__De-V-o_
Re=—"" 653.9% 10 °
ol& RL Al AU e 2L
_ 0.023x 153139°®% x 4.33%%x0.631 _ ,
= DO TN AT _ gy 404 (1 )

4122 %9

V =
w}2hA] Reynolds numberE- A Absls
992x8.65x 10 °*x ¥
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oEZH % =7 : 1.270 (cm)
IE# THAE : 0.0001(cm)

3) &AA AR
47A A7 : 10131 (cm)
AZA Hol(17]) : 1.20 (cm)
AAA] 58 50359 (g)
A27AH THRE : 0.0005(cm)
oled Wxw : 095
Grain size : 10.000 ()
4) Plenum AR
A%t Plenum %3] : 4.900 (Cmd)
5}% Plenum %3] : 0.000 (Cm®)
£7] He 7} ¥ @ 0.100 (MPa)
%7] He 7} FAdu] @ 100 %

)
=

5) dAF 2% ot : 313K, 0.4 MPa

v}, History Data(ed:2dMW2] 7%

STAGE TIME BURNUP LHR. COOLANT COOLANT COOLANT HISTRY

NO. TEMP. PRESS. VELOSITY OPTION
(NHIST) (H: M: S) (MWD/TU) (W/CM)  (DEGK) (MPA)  (M/S) (0=OFF)

1 0: 0: 0 0.0 00 313.00 0.10 0.0 0

2 896:54:54 12340 4880 313.00 040 1.7 -100

3 1256:54:54 2209.0  473.0  313.00 0.40 117 -100

4 1976:54:54 40363 4270 313.00 0.40 1.7 -100

5 3056:54:54 65452 3970 313.00 0.40 11.7 -100

4123 d5% H4

stz oA 2ake Fdge dEdd 9@ g¢e
0% SEU+F.Pell ti3le] slLi2 s} 24MW, 22MW o] 7
AE¥s 78 H 7‘7“’] 7ol ko] mAMStA 5
Z1A SEd A4
7 of] 4] & 7&
488W/cm & A| 3

3T

vl
[e]

T
[
ho

Mo r-{m
ot °

N{ﬂ‘ _\i i

Fe9 wlwated ehy

39E-3molo] 4= Rt o] F o

S X 4.1-40] ZAISE}. FA

2.3-2¢) el

Bd A& Hd
Hodg o ZA2w )
<=z Hite &

o XetKro) AAlzFe

10%7} vl& x| o



=3 | L4 7|te g ZFrlsled dEd wEe9] S3UEE
z2% A5 383ty (0.39+0.2)10°mole] 7FA7F 82U A=A
e F 79 F3le oF 13.22¢cco]™] plenum®] F3]7} <F 4.9cco] =
Wit AE%E 9F7t oF 47igte]lm R A5 5o WhE It
uZ Z|A A dF§L g

413 AE

A5 F4 FHYT 7t 24dMWA] 2022 C(Heating) ©]¥ o}& -+
2000C olslgeh o] &x & YAEY S$F5&E (oF 2668C) B} Fom g
HAE87t £55HA @S 2AL S EJ 7A HEG PP E) ¥
W&oty 7hgsled s d8 529 WS <f 2.7 7|2 2 4 mini-element®]
AR el e FA ek |

42 Sz ATA HAEFe AW 2

] RARAE Fol shtE A2 O Alaale] s
g5 abx, Yzhp 9] locked rotor AL R A ¥ HIt

421 ¥-¢x Atz

A =7z 27|58 100%FP2 TPTH
Al &8 HEEIeE AN E : 0.33mk/s)ol] T shed

3.77&04 1287%2 Z7}slchrl 2 o] ol

243
Zoo] ZFAWTH18) o] ABE MEoR 17 42-19 o] A £ WS
Abgste] HEATINGS 2 |kl mE 259 W B4sigon 7hg 5

22 E Hols dEF £Y 488W/em(Bht2 &F¥o| 24MW)9| 752 A&
2% 4220 Jeh gk a#e A8 o] FALES} £7] 2139T AN F-H
Ftsled 4F Fol 2227Cel st 52 F R FA35] 2o YA B9
FHeE Y HEe) 2xE & HIE Mol ¢ 5 2Fe gl o
Az BT Alae] 9% 2% 719 3 FAZ £ gk

o E3e] 2% wle] @E 93y HaE 1Y 4230 el
At Al kb Fotslelsh Al At $EE-8x] Bl vff ol G539
YT FAIZ & ok o] AFe] whetA] shtR e WS E ALA]e] ZA}
A5 3 FAIL 4 vk

=23 .



4.2.2 Locked rotor A}32

Locked rotor A} A|9] fefke] Wl a8 T dHG Algo Jgs

Ak 23 4240 AlmA) o] FEpe] wiske} 289 HIE veh Hdch[19] o]

o] HEE 2y dAGAFY WelE F4ilsle] HEATINGS 2 A|Zhe]

= B2HS syYsigieor 2x Wl A HAAE 29 42-5¢ B EHY
wale] AE 2 4.2-60) VielUIsich. 2R A} o] AJTLo]

gof 2 FALZEY ®g= golow o 22 Fo F43] 2571

Zrastgdch olewels FEHY Frtx vhehtz] efstrh o] UL W24

el @E dHEAT] Wl 2] ggom EJ Y At S
Ulf‘]-': of&o] =LA 7] wiFo]ch[20] whEbA] locked rotor Al A& W ZHe

4 Fo Wl ot A8 FY JgFL gl

rk, 4>

o 12 H ok 2
_\‘-_l,o[or'[m.l:‘.ri*.

rf,’L N

423 @743F H7t

ZAA Y Foll Hdre & wabeS d HERE vt2Y v E 4TS
Frretgich oD YEL stze) Ry B AHER FF A ALz
WA A21)8 nEEdn 2AA Y dAEE A dax B w2
7000MWD/MTUZ 7} st ddF e 24 MCNPY AAle 2148 A&

gt em Fake 170g o|t}. o] wE #FFe YA ORIGEN2S
o]-§&ted A4tstHdEd shiZel 2= gholBele|st ¢l7] WEol CANDU, BWR
7 PWRE| ol £57F9 glolBelz]E maisle slutelA ey Hx9
vl stgct Aldtel o]-&8 sloelB ezl FHE E 4.2-1¢ I*El—}aiv}.

g EF o dxzo 3 1 tonU 7|E 22 AA AE T 4220
vEtd gich st 2eAe] @AY= F8% 7tad Kt XeAl T2 25
gr1Fes WE"gy stgstgon B & ARY &gz shgst g
w2tA mini-elemento] A= 5 L7 7FAS HEAA shtReA et 3 o
stz HdgellA BAsts YF o] WasH 3702 mini-elementol] A WA S =
ZF WA v]EE %R 42-30) Yelgdoh 2o A} o] FAZ YFF o
FHsHA Gy AXL 1% ujgko]gl o] 111362 7.2% ol 3}, Xe-135% 2.9%
ojstolfiet. wetA stz #dze] A HIIA 2 d Wabe Bop Aol
ALSE AR A LA St Wabsol vig Aol FAH L HellA SR

NEE WEUT.



43 W3- # A [22]

1 7§2] SEU %3} 2 7§9] SEU+FP. ¥ol 3HY FAF &S OR4elA
ZARAA o 9&1%«1 egx a9 He e B HE F
AYdEes AN ZHZe A4 =9 MCNP[23]E o

431 A 74" At

SbE kAol 36 % MoE bl 20 A, 18 ¥ AT Y 12 4 5 BE
32 e A HASEE AASG T CT, IR], IR20| = Al E-o2 FAE U2
2 YR hie FAeE AL PP AT FAZ WS ORd] AFHsa
PARL BF A% AHZ, Aoj¥S BT 350 mm AXZ sHgstedch

N

432 AA g

%—741% 7 %o] OR4o] %A Aiste o MONPS| 2 e 29 413 e
S 4 7}A] ALY FEEMASD Hrleted x4 W] ou WIS

1) OR4o] s}tz ®eo AAE ot
2) OR4el| FAF Hg& AAT A
3) OR47} FAA Ae U 22 324 49 s A%
4) OR47} A4=2 & de 7 ’

A% 15 228 FAZ PE A AW AUEE FPFE ¢ 5 ek
¥ 3 Felxezrs Er5sictn wadstARt d H$ FAF HEo
g fBE FA AEel FFFR Ul 2=2A 4o gle AHE MR
AL 2 A, A 298 3028 TAR Qe Fd&o 7 MEEE 7 5}
Utk AS 4= FARZ QAgo] ol2H ASE AT FASEA, AE 2%
423 el FAZ HEY A& 3}t HF=E ALY 4§ gl

A% 13} 20| M= FESMAT2 fs.d7} 10000 particles@t 200 cyclesel] 4]
0.06% wuluto|u} 7% 33} 40| M = A AEH 9 fsdE 0.06% olstz @F37|
218} 10000 particles®} 200 cyclesE J&sledct. 39 AL 4ql ¥
Zu}5k 0 2 = housing support Zo|wHE ¥l Whsto g = SEI GET
AAZ Aol

o rir

i
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433 vb-$-= &4 A

£ 9 A F3ol Y FAFWAS AL Afoltk,

1) kex = 1.16413, f.s.d = 0.00056
2) ke = 1.17516, fis.d = 0.00034
3) kex = 1.17421, fs.d = 0.00034

4) ke = 1.17551, fis.d = 0.00059

So) AszyE et 2ol WEES FHHTh

7hH FAA ge Add 93 AukS-x AblsR 8.1 mk
) FAA Aed ool o3 ke x: 7.4 mk
o) FAA Age] AFE YA A 8.3 mk

12.5 mk [24]9] 70% ©m|=tel & & 4+
713 Absto] AlA|el tb B ot

441 A &

DUPIC €2 W,z W¥A4r 220z 25 Wiyl A9 gl A<
EA 9 YR de3Ho] FAE 4 glov} mini-elementE FA3tE FES Wl Fof
YEAdEZe] ol T4 ZAMA @2 49 FHde] YAFER ole o

SHAH L Tt mini-elementd] FERL 2jF o] 12.7mmo]™ 5 7}
0.889mm=z Wi 2jgtel 23 Z|AA FH(1x $9), ¥ HAe Wy 29

2x Aol 9% d $HQA $8) 22| end cap) WP W 2% el 23
3 e ANFozA F2A ARANE H7) s

4.42 igtel 9% ¥ A 4H22)

B ZA et 59 g# Aol oF 03 MPao|n], o] & 4E ] Xo]e
olgjA] T Bgto] AL3}= 282 ASME Code. III Appendix A2] Article A-2000
"Analysis of cylindrical shell’oll 4] FA33st2 = A& HL3lo] Aastedct 3
kel &3t 8L 14 $Foln 43 23} FHo|ZE F Y Fhof



oA A H¥oE EHY = vt ASME Codeoll A #A = SHAL2
o}t 2t

0y = 0y = P—lY—zt_%—

Oy = 02=PY21_1

03 = 0, = P—ly—;—_li—

d714 ¢ AES 474 4F B, S, 2=y A wEge £548E
et A, Y, ZE S E83 W - 2R Y BANLEA g 2o
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o e olg3tel £ T,
2
o,=03-LELOB" _ gy

1.163% —1
o4 = 0. 33@%‘*— = 0.8
B _
o3=0. 3————11—11 o 15 —0.132
olti. YutEo g YAy #Y FTxEY 7AF AL ASME Codeo| 7FAH
3¢ 28 7EA g2, FEE LAsE A7 ¥ 7 E(Design Stress

Intensity : Sp)7} A8 & $+HS
gelol siA AhgstE w2 3
vebd 4 glen, ohgst 2

9 s W FEES AL HrA
o $28 A=) F$E9 Ho A=
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Z, 923 W - oo e A et AE +HL 1.966
MPao 2 4] vj-$ A A&3ic)

s Ege) BEue 52 Yz FAZ A $9HP)S < 0.4 MPaolt). o]

Wz Z2AE 3 gl 98 B Sl mini-element ¥ 53 o] A S-S o}-g
Aloz & 4 gt} [22]
_ EP
Po = J0-R
o 7] A Py UAFZTSHoT, Roe ¥ E49 2Qul7olr). 2o Ale] oA

- 27 -



AFETL SR 2000 sl A4, FA 22T A e sk,
- -26.5x10°x0.889° _ 6 o
Po = o035 xe g3 = 0-01998x10° psi = 138 MPa
mebd, YARFSHL 138 MPa o|th. W7 F¢to o7 HF LY S P2
A AL W 1.2 MPao|x, o] Zt& JdARAZTLHRL} nfj& Y& Ztoz A uBao
AFAG o) BRYS v}

444 2% A

o]F ot 2= A A g iR AWl g 2= A4S A5
£ 3=} 2 (Finite Differential Method : FDM)-& o]£3% Mg A4 =2 79l
HEATING 7.2f [23]& AH&3l9ic) o) =z aae 1, 2, 3 el odt FAFA ey
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AxE = EAFC] itk Ty 58 2Es EH dACAFA F2
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(1) MY =2
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REL JAY dHAEES} 1A AHEERTY Y53 dol AAR 9
LENFe 2 FE wARE o] B o AW 2= FITE o)
slsted e 2o uls) 2L gridql 0.02mmE v} ith EJ Hedt Hshs
AAZ PR BT dADe] ol Lt T AR oo
Het&3 22 27]9 gid 2 vhraloh E 44-lele 2 994 A2 o
Aoks vehiigen 25 A A4R AARAL e e HHYE TAR
e

- He Gapoll4] ©]$&(Convection), 2-A}(Radiation)= T8 A5 zomg
A% (Conduction)9ts 5183},

- 28 -



- B8 &l vEte dFete Avut LTI v FAo=mg YA
2E HdA5o4 Joex RHoz 7hF3H9)
- ¥ B3] ZAvtd & Aabe] mseh
- Ao|AAE melsl7] g5l GENTCE WA 1 o) it AL 3l
olm Aix Ho]E A Holz thXstd EME A5
- £YL 25 W 2o Wyt glvty M- YR 24MWE H 4]
FEH 488 WemE HAHARY £H o2 715kl
- B ERY fR(LA Y45 Hle s ER )= A Y=
o3 o] zEstsich
-zt 25 T = 40T
- Eo]Ae] ARG A : h = 42,404 Wem’C
- 2AAY GATEE o]EWUE 95%%} d4AE, R4}, HEE o3
28ste] g A& o] &3yt
K = 0.04154 - 332X 10°XT + 221X 10%x T - 890X 102x T + 1.75x 10" x T*
714 K : £ A 4HEE (Wem TC)
T: 2%(C)
Q) SEAA A3
1% 4430l= Fojz YHAEE ZTHZE o] A4HE mini-elemento] A 2]
25 BZE Yvgygrt o] 2345 By mB¢e S8 Aol e RS
oJHe] x5 Zolwtgor vt=2A Jetid e, dHY HxE 15036Ce}
o] o] AT 69.85CE AUt =T Fodvps FE9 W oy 2x9
AR HA 227t 27 119.6TE 48.95Co| i) o] 22& AR 45HE
A 4bsl o et

o

445 459

mini-clementel] 4 25k @SHE HBY W,2d LEHold] ofsho]
WA 22T end cape] WY EA) 4T 42 Soz ALY 4
oo}, end capel A4 Fokol Wl Ttol o] o|E A FA} £AL Vo=
A 5 otk SR A s DY ol T Lo by

OEEECEEOLBRSE R S RcES
S%el WA B SEAD A d$HL et ol T 4 A

FE
e (1-v)

A7NA, oo me AE AT B o) oI, ATE [T - T2 )22
W 2xsh oW exe) AolE vz, A Dol W Z AN« we

- 1
o, = ZATa

- 29 -



257 24 E2Exdo o2 e wAstE a‘=M $E o A s EZH
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Table 2.1-1 DUPIC Pellet Irradiation Plan

- produce F.G.R information

Objective Data Remarks
1. Proof of Concept of Design - SIMFUEL
- capsule design verification 1998. 12 | - low burnup
- establishment of irradiation ~1999. 3 | - Y& : 420 W/em
conditions at HANARO - non-instrumented
2. DUPIC Lead-Pellet Irradiation
- irradiation behavior of DUPIC - average burnup
pellet 1999. 9 (15,000 MWD/MTU)
- development of remote ~2000. 9 | - HFEE : 420 Wem
assembling and handling - non-instrumented
technology
3. Thermal Behavior of DUPIC Pellet - temperature, flux
- analyzing irradiation behavior 2000. 9 _monitoring
- produce thermal behavior ~2001. 9 | - instrumented
information - average burnup
4. Fission Gas Release of - temperature, pressure,
DUPIC Pellet 2001. 9 flux monitoring
- analyzing irradiation behavior ~2002. 9 | - instrumented

average burnup




Table 2.3-1 &2} HAF AR E(gTU)

Isotope DUPIC SIMFUEL Isotope DUPIC SIMFUEL
016 133900.00 | 133900.00
KR84 109.80 RB96 148
KR86 178.20 RB98 1060
RB85 130.50 300 RB9%9 342
RB87 285.50 166 RU100 156.50 340
SR84 4.87 RU101 939.90 462
SR86 85.7 RU102 969.60 857
SR87 61 RU104 700.50 512
SR88 409.30 718 RH103 505.30 505
Y89 532.80 533 PD102 18.4
SR90 459.40 ] PD104 362.70 211
ZR90 189.00 2240 PD10s5. 498.00 426
ZR91 692.80 488 PD106 486.40 524
ZR92 756.40 744 PD108 206.90 513
ZR93 852.70 PD110 227
ZR94 891.40 756 AG109 97.55
ZR96 964.30 122 TE120 0.482
MO92 641 TE122 13.3
MO9%4 368 TE123 4.71
MO95 892.40 634 TE124 25
MO9%6 667 TE125 37.9
MO97 959.20 382 TE126 101
MO98 990.20 960 TE128 123.60 172
MO100 1138.00 389 TE130 395.60 187
TC99 691.10




Table 2.3-1 &4} dld g Aé—i—ﬁ(g/TU)(ﬁl«’—%)

Isotope DUPIC SIMFUEL Isotope DUPIC SIMFUEL
ND142 1330
ND143 858.60 597
ND144 1679.00 1170
ND145 786.50 406
ND146 860.70 841
1129 175.70 ND148 450.30 280
XE131 403.30
ND150 220.40 274
XE134 1525.00
PM147 542
CS133 1172.00
SM144 32.7
CS134 2.62
SM147 211.10 156
CS135 401.90
- SM148 240.90 117
CS137 970.10
BA130 297 SM149 3.28 143
' SM150 367.40 71.3
BAIL32 218 SM151 14.03
BA134 245.30 54.4 SM152 150.30 276
BA135 148
SM154 233
BA136 175 EUI153 157.10
BA137 420.70 254 EU154 18 '85
BA138 1550.00 1610 )
EU155 3.37
LAL3S 131 GD156 103.70
LA139 1474.00 1470 o
CEI136 5.53 U234 17.33
’ U235 7614.00 22569.3893
CE138 7.16 U236 4059.00
CE140 1502.00 2530 U238 939300.00 | 938034.541
CE142 1363.00 317 ’
PR141 1346.00 1350 NP237 492.10
’ PU238 184.50
PU239 5656.00
PU240 2429.00
PU241 816.90
PU242 533.20




Table 2.3-2 30MW &3 o] A 2] SEUS} 27} 9] SIMFUEL(2.35w/o) Zu}3F2]
AAE AEHEKW/m)6)

Height(cm) | SEU+F.P fsd SEU fs.d SEU+F.P fs.d

-2.4 60.033 0.052 44.959 0.0551 61.004| 0.0538

-1.2 45.041} 0.0615 42.784 0.0568 55.403| 0.0584

0 50.803] 0.0587 40.863 0.0563 529911 0.0624

1.2 45.755) 0.0577 40.229 0.0553 49.199| 0.0576

2.4 48.477) 0.0592 46.25 0.0573 58.772{ 0.0541
30MW(HTF)|  50.0218 43.017 55.4738
2aMW(H )| 40.01744 344136 44.37904
2MW(H )| 36.68265 31.5458 40.68079
20MW(H )| 33.34794 28.6782 36.98253

Table 3.4-1 Calibration Equation of Each Instrument

Instrument

Calibration Range

Calibration Equation

P/T

D/P-8

Turbine Meter

40 - 650 GPM
0 - 510 Hz
0 - 100 psi
0 - 70 psi

Y(Hertz)

Y(psi) =

Y(GPM) = -0.15428 + 1.2541*Hertz
= 0.008899 + 101.29*volt

-24.865 + 24.892*volt

Y(psi) = -17.627 + 17.457*volt

.38 -




Table 3.4-2 DUPIC Capsule Vibration Test Results (Single Tube)

SR 1 2 2
ZAZ4 |ZAZF (rms) A% AZ4 |ZZ (mms) A%
FrEkgs)| o T &4 | T ()

[Hz] [ um [Hz] [ um)

[ pm) [ ]
5.0 14.0 7.77 18.74 14.0 3.59 10.27
5.5 13.5 7.73 14.30 14.0 4.26 11.00
6.0 14.0 7.34 14.89 14.0 3.23 9.55
6.5 14.0 7.94 17.07 14.0 4.89 12.47
7.0 14.0 8.79 19.14 16.5 5.82 16.30
75 14.0 8.81 20.69 18.5 6.22 20.92
8.0 14.0 8.51 18.50 14.0 6.53 20.24
8.5 14.0 7.77 12.87 14.0 6.78 25.57
8.8 14.0 7.45 19.14 17.5 8.33 30.81
9.0 14.0 9.84 23.87 16.5 10.35 28.94
9.5 134 10.00 20.47 18.0 7.78 23.44
10.0 14.0 991 25.77 13.5 8.48 21.02




Table 3.4-3 DUPIC Capsule Vibration Test Results(Double Tube)

73 | SN 2
| AEF [0 9| 30| 154 A @] I3
T (kg/s) (=) (=)
Mo | Lwd | 0| B | Led |
5.0 18.0 12.12 30.31 18.0 10.69 39.79
5.5 19.5 13.45 35.34 17.5 10.00 25.23
6.0 19.0 12.82 39.25 19.0 8.29 24.26
6.5 17.5 12.96 40.75 18.0 13.31 32.58
7.0 18.5 19.16 53.86 17.5 13.52 33.47
7.5 19.0 14.14 48.01 17.5 17.47 64.37
8.0 18.5 21.26 57.42 18.5 19.13 77.59
8.5 19.0 20.67 66.73 18.0 17.26 57.75
8.8 17.0 20.46 65.30 18.0 24.65 85.85
9.0 16.5 20.33 52.27 18.5 24 .26 83.65
9.5 19.0 31.49 76.01 18.5 21.02 68.18
10.0 19.0 39.49 89.49 19.5 32.76 104.81
Table 4.1-1 WA FuAgE
T F ¥ AR
1. dAxExE MATPRO, Washington, Hirai, Lucuta %
2. A3 MATPRO, Burdick, Halden, Conway 5
3. & A S MATPRO
4. poisson ratio [MATPRO
5. creep MATPRO
6. A2A Tachibana, Rodford
7. o AA] A} Itoh, Ainscough, MacEwan, Lyons, MATPRO
8. specific heat [MATPRO
9. W% MATPRO
10. &% MATPRO

- 40 -




Table 4.1-2 ¥ QI8 EA A&

g 5 Material Properties

JAEE |K={1FA=21{0.04154 - 3.32¢°T + 221”T° - 8.90¢ T’ + 1.75¢°T"}

(WemT)| g : 7|3 A4 : p=2.58—0.58% 10 °T

4L _ -4 -6 -9 2 13 43
o 3 % T 4.972%x 10 7*+7.107x 10 "°T+2.581x 10 77 T“+1.140% 10 T

T: &£%(0C)

RS 2=10.79

g A

E=2.26x% 10"(1—-1.131x 10 4 D[1—2.62(1—D)]
(Pa).

Fotsnl| »=0.316

e o] & X o 95%

AL203- -0, -Yr3 -13 o

AR TR 0.4097 - 0.0012T + 1.785E°T* - 1.15E”T* + 2.738E™°T* (W/emC)
He - o

AREE 0.00143 + 0.00000325T - 0.000000000768T* (W/cmC)

Table 4.1-3 = &3

i

A} (Type316L)[9]

0 dAEXE : (0.13 + 0.000164T) (W/ecmC)
0 G A S : (152 + 0.0064*T)*10E*® (/°C)
0 &k A% : (28.5 - 0.01*T)*10E° (psi)

0 4% : 8.0 (g/em’)

0 Fojsu] £ 03
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Table 4.1-4 A E8H 2%

Y HEAA A HE £ 2

Amount of Gas(10”mol)  Fission Gas Inner Gas

?\i";{c:) dAE gu(e.lc) ;‘?.::) ﬂ?g) (O:u(l%) Produce Release Plenum Total Release Pressure

i : (Xe+Kr) (Xe+Kr) in Rod (%) (MPA)

0.0 0.0 40.8 40.8 40.8] 408 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.50 011
610.0] 1087.7| 2542.4} 464.6f 213.1] 76.7 0.07 0.02 0.23 0.23 29.65 0.13
610 591.0F 2162.1) 2527.9] 475.6] 2082 75.5 0.15 0.03 0.24 0.24 22.81 0.14
534.01 4175.1) 2431.9| 573.5] 1932f 72.1 0.28 0.05 0.25 0.26 16.99 0.15
496.0) 6939.4} 2330.4) 589.2f 183.0] 69.8 0.47 0.08 0.29 0.29 17.16 0.17
0.0 0.0 408 40.8| 4038] 4038 0.00 0.00, 0.20 0.21 0.50 0.11
600.0] 1087.7{ 2503.4] 456.5] 210.5) 76.1 0.07 0.02 0.23 0.23 28.00 0.13
600 581.0] 2144.3] 2545.3] 548.1 205.6] 749 0.14 0.03 0.24 0.24 22,44 0.14
525.0] 4123.2} 2386.6] 559.5) 190.8] 71.6 0.28 0.05 0.25 0.25 16.57 0.15
488.0{ 6841.9] 2200.5] 4822 1809 694 0.46) 0.08 0.28 0.28 16.67 0.17
0.0 0.0 408 408 408 408 0.00/ 0.00 0.20 0.2t 0.50 0.11
550.0] 1087.7] 22754] 3764 1974| 73.1 0.07 0.02 0.22 0.22 20.56 0.13
550 533.0] 2056.6 2282.6! 429.2] 1929] 72.1 0.14 0.03 0.23 0.23 19.39 0.14
481.0| 3870.9] 2092.3| 428.7f 179.0f 68.9 0.26 0.04 0.24 0.24] - 14.15 0.14
447.0| 6361.5| 2067.6] 522.2| 169.8| 669 0.43 0.06 0.27 0.27 14.16 0.16
0.0 0.0 40.8 40.8 40.8] 4038 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.50 0.11
500.0{ 1087.7( 2073.4 364.1| 184.1 70.1 0.07 0.01 0.22 0.22 14.10 0.13
500 484.0f 1968.6] 2030.7| 380.1f 179.8] 69.1 0.13 0.02 0.22 0.22 12.28 0.13
438.0] 3617.7) 1927.2] 4539 1674 664 0.24 0.03 0.23 0.23 10.48 0.13
406.0] 5882.9] 1728.8| 380.7] 158.6] 644 0.40 0.04 0.25 0.25 11.29 0.15
0.0 0.0 40.8 40.8 40.8) 408 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.50 0.11
488.01 1087.7] 2021.8] 360.5| 180.9| 694 0.07 0.01 0.22 0.22 13.30 0.13
488 473.01 19474 2027.8] 431.5| 1768 685 0.13 0.01 0.22 0.22 10.92 0.13
427.0] 3557.8] 1782.6] 365.1] 164.4| 657 0.24 0.02 0.23 0.23 9.41 0.13
397.0{ 5769.3] 1670.5] 366.8] 156.1 63.9 0.39 0.04 0.25 0.25 10.11 0.14
0.0 0.0 40.3 40.8 40.8] 408 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.50 0.11
450.0( 1087.7| 1898.11 376.3] 170.6] 67.1 0.07 0.01 0.21 0.22 11.50 0.12
450 436.0] 1880.3] 1884.6] 430.6] 166.8] 662 0.13 0.01 0.22/ 0.22 8.79 0.13
394.0( 3365.4| 1646.3] 361.8] 1553] 63.7 0.23 0.02 0.23 0.23 8.19 0.13
366.0] 5405.2] 1620.8] 43477 1476] 620 0.37 0.03 0.24 0.24 8.67 0.14
0.0 0.0 40.8 40.8] 408; 408 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.50 0.11
447.00 1087.7{ 1892.7| 3804| 169.8| 669 0.07 0.01 0.21 0.22 11.16 0.12
437 433.0] 1875.0{ 1806.4] 364.4| 166.0] 66.1 0.13 0.01 0.22 0.22 8.67 0.13
391.0{ 3349.3] 1640.2] 365.3| 154.5| 63.5 0.23 0.02 0.22 0.23 8.14 0.13
363.0] 5373.0 1613.7] 437.7| 1467 61.8 0.36 0.03 0.24 0.24 8.61 0.14
0.0, 0.0 40.8 40.8 40.8] 408 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.50 0.11
407.0] 1087.7} 1774.7] 406.3| 1589} 645 0.07 0.00 0.21 0.21 6.75 0.12
407 394.0] 1804.3| 1773.1] 464.11 1553 63.7 0.12 0.01 0.21 0.22 6.73 0.12
356.0] 3146.2| 1621.4}f 462.5] 1448] 614 0.21 0.01 0.22 0.22 6.65 0.13
331.0{ 4650.1| 1464.2( 401.2] 137.8] 599 0.34 0.02 0.23 0.23}) 7.32 0.13
0.0 0.0 40.8| 40.8| 40.8] 408 0.00 0.00 0.20 0.21 0.50 0.11
400.0f 1807.7) 1752.6] 410.0f 157.0] 64.1 0.07 0.00 0.21 0.21 5.94 0.12
400 388.0} 1792.7f 1693.5| 405.6| 1537 63.4 0.12 0.01 0.21 0.21 6.26 0.12
350.0] 3113.1] 1538.1f 402.8| 143.1 61.1 0.21 0.01 0.22 022 6.18 0.13
325.0] 4923.8] 1508.9] 465.5| 136.1] 59.6 0.33 0.02 0.23 0.23 6.79 0.13
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Table 4.2-1 Libraries for Calculating Radioactivity

Photon Decay Xsec. and Var. xsection pair No.

204 205 206 1 1

219 220 221 9 2

PWR | 101 102 103 123 601 602 603 38 3
604 605 606 39 4

401 402 403 21 5

CANDU | 101 102 103 123 404 405 406 20 6
251 252 253 4 7

651 652 653 40 8

BWR 101 102 103 123 654 655 656 41 9
657 658 659 42 10
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Table 4.2-2 Activity Stored in 3 Mini-elements(Ci,

1tonU base)

HANARO

No.1

No.2

No.3

No.4

No.5

Br 83
Br 84
Br 85

4.591
8.486
1.049

E3
E3
E4

1.798E5
3.208E5
3.902E5

1.794E5
3.183E5
3.864ES5

1.793ES5
3.205ES5
3.905E5

1.790ES
3.178ES
3.855E5

1.795ES
3.309ES
4.110ES

I 131
I 132
I 133
I 133m
I 134
I 134m
I 135
I 136

2.732
4,131
6.142
1.351
6.891
4.747
5.734
2.774

E4
E4
E4
E3
E4
E3
E4
E3

1.245E6
1.810E6
2.622E6
7.129E4
2.888E6
2.460E5
2.435E6
1.160E6

1.270E6
1.840E6
2.647E6
7.406E4
2912E6
2.543E5
2.459E6
1.169E6

1.239E6
1.802E6
2.616E6
7.103E4
2.884E6
2.452E5
2.431E6
1.155E6

1.270E6
1.841E6
2.652E6
7.371E4
2917E6
2.546E5
2.464E6
1.173E6

1.081E6
1.604E6
2.438E6
5.726E4
2.716E6
1.929E5
2.272E6
1.066E6

Kr 83m
Kr 85
Kr 85m
Kr 87 .
Kr 88
Kr 89
Xr 90
Kr 91

4.595
8.873
1.062
2.124
3.000
3.778
3.756
2.775

E3
El
E4
E4
E4
E4
E4
E4

1.797ES
2.426E3
3.947E5
7.724E5
1.091E6
1.353E6
1.339E6
9.964ES5

1.794ES5
2.393E3
3.909E5
7.614ES5
1.077E6
1.331E6
1.317E6
9.764ES

1.793ES
2.434E3
3.951ES
7.738E5
1.093E6
1.355E6
1.342E6
9.961ES

1.790E5
2.388E3
3.900E5
7.605ES
1.074E6
1.328E6
1.315E6
9.792ES

1.794E5
2.639E3
4.160E5
8.319ES
1.172E6
1.482E6
1.465E6
1.094E6

Xe 13Im
Xe 133
Xe 133m
Xe 135
Xe 135m
Xe 137
Xe 138
Xe 139
Xe 140

2.809
5.927
1.832
3.336
1.081
5.437
5.526
4.452
3.064

E2
E4
E3
E3
E4
E4
E4
E4
E4

1.222E4
2.609E6
8.047E4
4.068E5
4.932E5
2.285E6
2.231E6
1.766E6
1.189E6

1.241E4
2.635E6
8.160E4
4.461ES
5.025E5
2.305E6
2.238E6
1.768E6
1.182E6

1.218E4
2.605E6
8.023E4
4.518E5
4.918E5
2.282E6
2.230E6
1.765E6
1.187E6

1.241E4
2.641E6
8.169E4
5.172E5
5.029E5
2.309E6
2.241E6
1.770E6
1.187E6

1.091E4
2.412E6
7.287E4
1.636ES5
4.359E5
2.147E6
2.171E6
1.745E6
1.203E6
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Table 4.2-2 Activity Stored in 3 Mini-elements(Ci, 1tonU base)(continued)

HANARO | No.6 No.7 No.8 No.9 No.10

Br 83 | 4.591 E3 | 1.794E5 | 1.791ES | 1.786ES | 1.788E5 | 1.780ES
Br 84 | 8.486 E3 |3.299ES | 3.204ES | 3.185E5 | 3.197E5 | 3.153ES
Br 85 | 1.049 E4 | 4.096ES5 | 3.914E5 | 3.878E5 | 3.896ES | 3.822E5

I 131 | 2.732 E4 | 1.093E6 | 1.235E6 | 1.246E6 | 1.237E6 | 1.279E6
1132 } 4.131 E4 | 1.619E6 | 1.798E6 | 1.813E6 | 1.801E6 | 1.854E6
I 133 | 6.142 E4 | 2.452E6 | 2.615E6 | 2.626E6 | 2.614E6 | 2.663E6
I 133m { 1.351 E3 | 5.845E4 | 7.134E4 | 7.197E4 | 7.102E4 | 7.486E4
I 134 | 6.891 E4 | 2.731E6 | 2.885E6 | 2.895E6 | 2.885E6 | 2.929E6
I 134m | 4.747 E3 | 1.973ES | 2.456ES | 2.483E5 | 2.450E5 | 2.585E5
1135 | 5.734 E4 | 2.282E6 | 2.432E6 | 2.443E6 | 2.433E6 | 2.478E6
I 136 | 2.774 E3 | 1.074E6 | 1.149E6 | 1.158E6 | 1.154E6 | 1.176E6

Kr 83m | 4.595 E3 | 1.794ES5 | 1.791ES5 | 1.785ES | 1.788ES | 1.780ES5
Kr 85 | 8.873 El | 2.624E3 | 2.444E3 | 2.418E3 | 2.432E3 } 2.368E3
Kr 85m | 1.062 E4 | 4.146ES5 | 3.960ES5 | 3.924ES } 3.942ES5 | 3.867E5
Kr 87 | 2.124 E4 | 8.273E5 | 7.755E5 | 7.672ES | 7.717ES | 7.525E5
Kr 88 | 3.000 E4 | 1.166E6 | 1.096E6 | 1.084E6 | 1.090E6 | 1.063E6
Kr 89 | 3.778 E4 | 1.472E6 | 1.361E6 | 1.345E6 | 1.354E6 | 1.314E6
Kr 90 | 3.756 E4 | 1.452E6 | 1.345E6 | 1.329E6 | 1.339E6 | 1.299E6
Kr 91 | 2.775 E4 | 1.084E6 | 9.955E5 | 9.868ES | 9.935ES | 9.675E5

Xe 131m| 2.809 E2 | 1.102E4 | 1.214E4 | 1.225E4 | 1.218E4 | 1.250E4
Xe 133 | 5.927 E4 | 2.423E6 | 2.603E6 | 2.614E6 | 2.603E6 | 2.652E6
Xe 133m| 1.832 E3 | 7.347E4 | 8.018E4 ; 8.062E4 | 8.016E4 | 8.215E4
Xe 135 | 3.336 E3 | 1.523E5 { 4.209E5 | 4.893E5 { 4.649E5 | 5.669E5
Xe 135m| 1.081 E4 | 4.399E5 | 4.922E5 | 4.955E5 | 4.918ES5 | 5.073ES
Xe 137 | 5.437 E4 | 2.157E6 | 2.283E6 | 2.291E6 | 2.282E6 | 2.318E6
Xe 138 | 5.526 E4 | 2.176E6 | 2.231E6 | 2.233E6 | 2.229E6 | 2.243E6
Xe 139 | 4.452 E4 | 1.744E6 | 1.764E6 | 1.765E6 | 1.765E6 | 1.770E6
Xe 140 | 3.064 E4 | 1.198E6 | 1.187E6 | 1.188E6 | 1.189E6 | 1.187E6
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Table 4.2-3 Activity % Stored in 3 Mini-elements Compared to HANARO Fuel
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Table 4.4-1 Material

of the capsule

Zone Number Description Material
¢)) End Cap STS 316L
@), (a1 Gap He
3) 6, M ® Interface Interface
6) Fuel Uo2
“), (8 Space Block Al203
(10) Space He
(12) Clad STS 316L
Table 4.4-2 Stresses of the capsule under the thermal load condition
Positiog | Stess | Caleulated I;fif: Algt’::le Safety | Code
Item Stress T . Factor |Requirement
Intensity | Intensity
Pm 1.966 108.9 108.9 3147 | Pp < Snm
External |, 138.0 - 12 | 1293 | Py > 3P
Tube
Pn + P. 175.2 108.9 326.7 349 | PntP.<3Sn
End Plug | P, + P, 136.0 108.9 326.7 248 | PptPe<3Sn
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2% 4.2-1 Actual and Design Power History of Accident
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2% 4.2-2 Temperature Change Due to Accident
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17 4.2-3 Stress of Cladding
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1% 4.2-4 Locked Rotor History
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2% 4.2-5 Temperature Change of Locked Rotor Accident
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1% 4.2-6 Stress of Cladding of Locked Rotor Accident
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1 2 3 4 s 6 7 ] 9 10 N 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19
74 1303 1304 1305 1306 1307 1308 1309 1318 1319 1320
73 1284 1285 1286 1287 1288 1289 1290 1299 1300 1301
7} 1265 1266 1267 1268 1269 1270 1271 1280 1281 1282
T 1246 1247 1248 1249 1250 1251 1252 1261 1262 1263
70 1227 1228 1229 1230 1231 1232 1233 1242 1243 1244
69 1208 1209 1210 121} 1212 1213 1214 1223 1224 1225
68 1189 1190 1191 1192 1193 1194 1195 1204 1208 1206
67 nH70 1N 172 1173 174 1S 176 1185 1186 1187
66 151 (10} space 1156 1157 166 1167 1168
65 1132 1133 1134 1135 1136 1137 1138 1147 1148 1149
4 113 114 115 1116 107 118 1119 1128 1129 1130
63 1094 1095 1096 1097 1098 1099 1100 109 1110 It
62 1075 1076 1077 1078 1079 1080 1081 1050 1091 1092
1056 1057 1058 1059 1060 1071 1072 1073
10391040+, 1052 1053 1054
terfa 1033 1034 1035
1001 1002 1003 1014 1015 1016
982 983 984 95 996 997
(8) ALO, 976 971 918
957 958 959
938 939 940
919 920 921
900 %01 902
881 882 B83
862 863 BS4
843 844 845
824 825 826
805 806 807
786 787 788
761 168 769
748 749 750
729 130 )
70 M 12
691 692 693
660 661 662 663 670 671 672 673 674
642 643 644 651 (12) STS 316L 654 655
622 623 624 625 632 633 634 635 636
603 604 605 606 613 614 615 616 617
584 S85 86 587 594 595 596 597 598
565 566 S67 568 S75 576 577 S18 579
S46 547 S48 549 556 SST 558 S59 560
527 528 529 530 $37 538 539 540 541
S08 509 S0 SH S18 519 520 521 S22
489 490 491 492 499 500 501 502 503
470 4N 4712 4T3 430 48} 432 483 484
451 452 453 454 461 462 463 464 465
B 432 433 434 435 442 443 444 445 446
1409 410 411 412 413 44 415 416 423 424 425 426 427
390 391 392 397 404 405 406 407 408
318, 385 386 387 388 389
3597 366 367 368 369 370
340 347 348 349 350 351
324 328 329 330 331 332
302 309 310 311 312 313
283 286, 290 291 292 293 24
264 267 271 2712 213 214 275
245 248 252 253 254 255 256
224 225 226 229 23 234 235 236 237
205 206 207 210 211 212 215 216 217 218
186 187 188 195 192 193 196 197 198 199
167 168 169 170 171 12 173 1M 4771787 479" 180
48 149 150 ISt 152 1S3 154 15§ 158 159 160 161
129 130 131 132 133 134 135 136 139 140 141 142
e nr N2 13 N4 ns 16 N7 120 121 122 123
9t 92 93 94 95 96 97 95 99 100 101 102 103 104
(1) STS 316L 7% 76 TP 718 79 80 81 82 83 84 85
S6 S7 58 59 60 61 62 63 64 65 65
42 43 44 45 46 47 48 49 S0 51 52
34 35 36 37 38
26 271 28 28
20 21 22
1415
9 10
4 S
00 75 1.50 225 300 3.7 366 4.14 457 S.00 543 545 546 547 565 582 600 618 636
1 2 3 4 s 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 M IS 16 17T 18 19

2% 4.4-2 Grid number of analysis model.

- 86




4136 4136 4136 4133 4123 4107 40.85 40.57)
4136 4136 41.36 4133 4123 41.07 40.85 4057
4136 4136 4136 4133 4123 4107 4085 40.57
4136 4136 4138 4133 4123 41.07 4085 40.57,
4136 4136 ; 4133 4123 41.07 40.85 40.57
4136 4136 j4136 4133 4123 41.07 40.85 40.57
4136 4136 4136 4133 4123 41,07 40.85 40.57
4136 4136 4133 4123 41.07 40.35 40.57
4137 4136 4133 4123 41.07 4085 40.57
4137 4137 4133 4123 4107 40.85 4057
4134 4124 41.08 40.85 40.57
4135 4125 4109 40.86 40.57

74 125.00. 36 4136 4136 4136 4136
731234 36 4136 4136 4136 4136
72 1214 36 4136 4136 4136 4136
71 1194 374137 4137 4137 4137
70 11700 4138 4138 4138 4138 4137
69 115.007] 4141 4141 4140 4140 4139
68 00 | 4147 4147 4146 4145 4143
67 111.00| 4162 4162 4159 4156 4152

: 4196 4191 4183 47
65 107.00 | 4275 4264 4246 4224

1 4461 435 494 04l
63 103.007|: 49.07 4888 4830 4737 4616

62 10100 92 5850 5727 5528 5261 4140 4129 4112 40.89 40.59
61 99.00]: 8006 7927 7692 T3.03 6163 4167 4153 41.32 41.04 40.69
&0 ; 4276 42.13 41.40
59 ST 85885417933 21704 53.19 49.71 46.28
58 195.13 190.95 18422 17525 56.25 51.97 47.75
57 : 21227 210.67 20595 19838 188.45 18539 178.39 170.47 163.23 156,02 ] 58.66 $3.76 4891
56 24048 238.50 23267 22333 21106 207.89 19858 188.80 179.96 171.26 61.21 55,65 S0.13
55 75,43, 262.75..,246,02 64.11 57.79 51.53
54 15355, 335.61300.90 67.33 60.22 53.12|
s3 11690 860.14 8231 71.24 6031

52 86.00.| 612.62 1584.52 1500.46 1361.68 117206 1121.15 969.78 B04.75 648.71 487.85
51 84.00}‘['185231 1819.30 1719.84 1554.10 1326.82 1266.06 1086.23 892.36 711.73 528.58
50 82.00;| 1963.89 1928.98 1823.16 1645.39 1400.26 1334.76 1141.14 933.34 740.93 547.24 k
49 80.00:{-2015.16 1979.48 1871.01 1687.92 1434.55 1366.84 1166.73 952.37 754.43 55581 !
48 78.00.1.2038.74 2002.73 1893.10 1707.63 1450.46 1381.72 1178.59 961.17 760.66 559.76
47 76.00 ] 2049.60 2013.45 1903.30 1716.74 1457.83 1388.61 1184.08 965.24 763.54 561.58
46 74.00.1-2054.61 2018.40 1908.02 1720.96 1461.23 1391.79 1186.62 967.12 764.87 562.42
45 72.00°} 2056.93 2020.68 1910.19 1722.90 1462.31 1393.26 1187.79 967.99 765.48 562.81 36
44 70.007) 2058.00 2021.74 1911.20 1723.80 1463.53 1393.94 1188.33 968.39 765.77 562.99 3
43 68.007) 2058.49 2022.23 1911.66 1724.21 1463.87 1394.26 1188.58 968.58 765.90 563.07
42 66.00;[ 2058.72 2022.45 1911.87 1724.4] 1464.02 1394.40 1188169 968.66 765.96 563.11 1
41 64.00 | 2058.82 2022.55 1911.97 1724.49 1464.09 1394.47 1188.75 968.70 76598 563.12

40 62.000) 2058.86 2022.59 1912.01 1724.53 1464.12 1394.49 1188.77 968.72 766.00 563.13 36
2022.61 1912.02 1724.54 1464.13 1394.50 1188.77 968.72 766.00 563.13

38 58007} 2058.86 2022.59 1912.01 1724.53 1464.12 1394.49 1188.77 968.72 766.00 563.13 3
37 56.00-} 2058.82 2022.55 1911.97 1724.49 1464.09 1394.46 1188.74 968.70 765.98 563.12

36 54.00:]’2058.” 2022.44 1911.87 1724.40 1464.02 1394.40 1188.69 963.66 765.95 563.11 3
35  52.00f 205847 2022.21 1911.64 1724.20 1463.86 1394.24 1188.57 968.57 765.89 563.07
34 50.00 | 2057.96 2021.70 1911.16 1723.77 1463.51 1393.92 1188.31 968.38 765.76 562.98
33 4800 } 2056.85 2020.61 1910.12 1722.84 1462.75 1393.21 1187.75 967.96 765.46 562.79
32 4600} 205444 2018.23 1907.86 1720.8) 1461.12 139168 118653 967.06 764.82 562.39 3
31 44.00 | 204923 2013.09 1902.96 1716.43 1457.58 1388.37 1183.89 $65.10 763.44 561.52 3i
30 42.00 | 2037.94 2001.94 1892.35 1706.96 1449.92 1381.21 1178.19 960.87 760.45 559.62
29 40.00‘] 2013.43 1977.77 1869.38 1686.47 1433.38 1365.74 1165.86 951.72 753.97 555.52 3
28 38.00 | 1960.13 1925.27 1819.65 1642.27 1397.74 1332.41 1139.26 931.94 739.93
27 36.00 | 1844.18 181132 1712.33 1547.46 1321.45 1261.03 1082.18 889.32 709.54
26  34.00 }-1595.67 1567.92 1484.94 1348.0] 1160.93 1110.67 961.24 798.20 643.90
25 3200 1036, J;I{ 953.36 ;838.75 807.46 .713.18:607.36 50349

92.42 78.77 65.26
97.39 82.49 67.73
99.69 84.23 6887
116.62 100.75 85.02 69.40
117.22 101.24 85.39 69.65
117.50 101.46 85.56 69.76)
117.63 101.57 85.63 69.81
117.69 101.6} 85.67 69.83
£17.71 101.64 85.69 69.84
117.73 101.65 85.69 69.85
117.73 101.65 85.70 69.85
117.73 101.65 85.70 69.85
117.74 101.65 85.70 69.85
117.74 101.66 85.70 69.85
117.74 101.65 85,70 69.85
117.73 101.65 85.70 &9.85
117.73 101.65 85.70 69.85
117.73 101.65 85.69 69.85
117.71 101.64 85.69 69.84
101.61 85.67 69.83
101.56 85.63 69.8)
101.46 B85.55 69.75
101.22 85.38 69.64
100,72 84.99 69.38
99.61 84.17 68.84
97.21 82.36 67.64
92,00 78.46 65.06]
81.26 70.45 59.79)

150.33133.94
29133.90

114.81103.41

24 3000 ° 8.81.7267.77 .26 4 942 83.21 77.02 7074 64.42 58.07 51.72
2 2900) 239.02 22825 21409 21041 199.65 18832 178.12 % 55.19 49.84
22 28007 195.66 187.64 17738 17479 16730 159.58 152.70 52.76 48.26
21 2700 | 16692 16008 15145 14932 14324 137.07 13165 50.91 47.07
20 2600° 50.54 46.84
19 2500} 53.88 48.95
18 23304, 85.38 49.57 46.20|
17 2260} 71.86 7047 46.55 44.24
16 2140} 73 . 6311 62.14 46.53 44.36 43.15
1S 2020 6498 6456 6332 6131 5857 5177 49.09 47.88 46.61 45.31 43.96 42.37
1419001 6110, 6086..60.13 . 5893 56.99 5593 47.99 4693 4582 44.68743.49 4227
13 1800 6050 ‘60,66 59947 58.75- 56.64 5525 47.45 4646 4543 4436 43.26 42.12)

12 1700} 6037 6012 5940 5818
11 16001 5950 5926 5852 5729 5510 53.66
10 1500f 5834 5809 5733 56.08 53.87 5244
1400} 5691 5664 5585 5454 5274 5225 5078
13.00 | 5530 5502 54.16 5274 5078 5025 48.69
1200 } 5365 5334 5241 5083 4854 4789 4583
10.00.} 5072 5042 4949 4795 4582 4524 43.50
8.00 ] 4828 4795 4696 4529
550 | 4666 4635 4543 4390
3.00] 4556 4530 4451 4318
150] 4418 4399 4341 4239

001, 4132 4108 40.96 40.74 .
010 J; l.530 2.23 3.050 3.1; 3.66, -Ha 4.597 5,?8 5]4l} 5?5 5‘%6 5?} 516?
1% 4.4-3 Temperature profile of the capsule

56.00 54.56 47.01 46.08 45.11 44.11 43.07 42.00
46.52 4647 4561 44.72 43.79 42.34 41.85
4563 45.58 44.83 44.07 43.28 42.46 41.60)
43.53 4348 4342 43.36 43.20 42.88 42.44 41.88 41.24
4189 4184 4178 417
4142 4138 4133 412

- WD K o0
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RIA and locked rotor of HANARO showed that fuel is safe.
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